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OVERVIEW 
Surgery and radiotherapy for breast cancer can lead to lymphedema and are some of the most common 
causes of secondary lymphedema. There is no cure for lymphedema. However, physiologic microsurgical 
techniques such as lymphaticovenular anastomosis or vascularized lymph node transfer have been developed 
that may improve lymphatic circulation thereby decreasing symptoms and risk of infection. 
 
MEDICAL CRITERIA 
Not applicable 
    
PRIOR AUTHORIZATION    
Not applicable 
    
POLICY STATEMENT 
BlueCHiP for Medicare 
Lymphatic physiologic microsurgery to treat lymphedema (including, but not limited to, lymphatico-lymphatic 
bypass, lymphovenous bypass, lymphaticovenous anastomosis, autologous lymph node transplantation, and 
vascularized lymph node transfer) in individuals who have been treated for breast cancer is not covered as the 
evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes.  
 
Lymphatic physiologic microsurgery performed during nodal dissection or breast reconstruction to prevent 
lymphedema (including, but not limited to, the Lymphatic Microsurgical Preventing Healing Approach) in 
individuals who are being treated for breast cancer is not covered as the evidence is insufficient to determine 
the effects of the technology on health outcomes.  
 
Commercial Products 
Lymphatic physiologic microsurgery to treat lymphedema (including, but not limited to, lymphatico-lymphatic 
bypass, lymphovenous bypass, lymphaticovenous anastomosis, autologous lymph node transplantation, and 
vascularized lymph node transfer) in individuals who have been treated for breast cancer is considered not 
medically necessary as the evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health 
outcomes. 
  
Lymphatic physiologic microsurgery performed during nodal dissection or breast reconstruction to prevent 
lymphedema (including, but not limited to, the Lymphatic Microsurgical Preventing Healing Approach) in 
individuals who are being treated for breast cancer is considered not medically necessary, as the evidence is 
insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes. 
 
COVERAGE 
Benefits may vary between groups and contracts. Please refer to the appropriate section of the Benefit 
Booklet, Evidence of Coverage, or Subscriber Agreement for applicable surgery and not medically 
necessary/not covered benefits/coverage. 
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BACKGROUND 
Lymphedema is an accumulation of fluid due to disruption of lymphatic drainage. Lymphedema can be caused 
by congenital or inherited abnormalities in the lymphatic system (primary lymphedema) but is most often 
caused by acquired damage to the lymphatic system (secondary lymphedema). 
 
A diagnosis of secondary lymphedema is based on history (eg, cancer treatment, trauma) and physical 
examination (localized, progressive edema and asymmetric limb measurements) when other causes of edema 
can be excluded. Imaging, such as magnetic resonance imaging, computed tomography, ultrasound, or 
lymphoscintigraphy, may be used to differentiate lymphedema from others causes of edema in diagnostically 
challenging cases. 
 
Breast cancer treatment is one of the most common causes of secondary lymphedema. Both the surgical 
removal of lymph nodes and radiotherapy are associated with development of lymphedema in patients with 
breast cancer. 

In a systematic review of 72 studies (N=29,612 women), DiSipio et al (2013) reported that approximately 1 in 
5 women who survive breast cancer will develop arm lymphedema. Reviewers reported that risk factors for 
development of lymphedema that had a strong level of evidence were extensive surgery (ie, axillary-lymph-
node dissection, greater number of lymph nodes dissected, mastectomy) and being overweight or obese. 
The incidence of breast cancer-related lymphedema was found by DiSipio et al as well as other authors to be 
up to 30% at 3 years after treatment. 
 
Early and ongoing treatment of lymphedema is necessary. Conservative therapy may consist of several features 
depending on the severity of the lymphedema. Patients are educated on the importance of self-care including 
hygiene practices to prevent infection, maintaining ideal body weight through diet and exercise, and limb 
elevation. Compression therapy consists of repeatedly applying padding and bandages or compression 
garments. Manual lymphatic drainage is a light pressure massage performed by trained physical therapists or by 
patients designed to move fluid from obstructed areas into functioning lymph vessels and lymph nodes. 
Complete decongestive therapy is a multiphase treatment program involving all of the previously mentioned 
conservative treatment components at different intensities. Pneumatic compression pumps may also be 
considered as an adjunct to conservative therapy or as an alternative to self-manual lymphatic drainage in 
patients who have difficulty performing self-manual lymphatic drainage. In patients with more advanced 
lymphedema after fat deposition and tissue fibrosis has occurred, palliative surgery using reductive techniques 
such as liposuction may be performed. 
 
For individuals who have breast cancer-related secondary lymphedema who receive physiologic microsurgery 
to treat lymphedema along with continued conservative therapy, the evidence includes an RCT, observational 
studies, and systematic reviews. Relevant outcomes are symptoms, morbid events, functional outcomes, 
health status measures, quality of life, resource utilization, and treatment-related morbidity. Several 
physiologic microsurgeries have been developed; examples include lymphaticovenular anastomosis and 
vascularized lymph node transfer. No RCTs of lymphaticovenular anastomosis or similar surgeries involving 
the venous system were identified. One RCT of vascularized lymph node transfer with 36 participants has 
been conducted. Systematic reviews have indicated that the preponderance of the available evidence comes 
from single-arm clinical series from individual institutions. Surgical technique, outcomes metrics, and follow-
up time have varied across these studies. These types of studies might be used for preliminary estimates of 
the amount of volume reduction expected from surgery, the durability of the reduction in volume, and the 
rates of adverse events. However, these studies are not adequate for determining the comparative efficacy of 
physiologic microsurgery vs conservative treatment or decongestive therapy, or the comparative efficacy of 
different microsurgery techniques. RCTs are needed. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of 
the technology on health outcomes. 
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For individuals who are undergoing lymphadenectomy for breast cancer who receive physiologic 
microsurgery to prevent lymphedema, the evidence includes an RCT, observational studies, and systematic 
reviews. Relevant outcomes are symptoms, change in disease status, morbid events, quality of life, and 
treatment-related morbidity. Lymphatic Microsurgical Preventing Healing Approach is a preventive 
lymphaticovenular anastomosis performed during nodal dissection. One RCT including 46 patients has been 
conducted. The trial reported that lymphedema developed in 4% of women in the Lymphatic Microsurgical 
Preventing Healing Approach group and 30% in the control group by 18 months of follow-up. However, 
because the cumulative incidence of lymphedema after breast cancer treatment approximates 30% at 3 years 
longer follow-up is needed to 18 months and assess the durability of the procedure. The trial methods of 
randomization and allocation concealment were not described and there was no sham procedure or blinding, 
potentially introducing bias. The remaining evidence consists of 2 controlled observational studies with 
inadequate description of control selection and uncontrolled studies. The evidence is insufficient to determine 
the effects of the technology on health outcomes. Therefore, these services are not covered for BlueCHiP for 
Medicare and not medically necessary for Commercial products. 

CODING 
BlueCHiP for Medicare and Commercial Products 
There is no specific CPT code for this procedure; therefore providers should report this service with unlisted 
procedure code, 38999 (Unlisted procedure, hemic or lymphatic system) 
 
RELATED POLICIES 
None 

PUBLISHED 
Provider Update, November 2020 
Provider Update, July 2019 
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This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical 
judgment in the treatment of your patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement or member certificate 
and/or the employer agreement, and those documents will supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific 
benefits, call the provider call center. If you provide services to a member which are determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases 
medically necessary services which are non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the services unless you have informed the member 
and they have agreed in writing in advance to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your participation agreement(s) for 
the applicable provisions. This policy is current at the time of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly 
changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and revise this policy for any reason and at any time, with or without notice. Blue Cross & Blue Shield 
of Rhode Island is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association. 
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